
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Key Strategic Issues facing the Borough  

To receive a presentation on the key strategic issues which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

7. Highways Services - Performance Report  

To receive a presentation of the Commissioning Manager for Highways – to follow.

8. Ansa and Orbitas - Performance Report  (Pages 7 - 34)

To receive a report of the Commissioning Manger for Waste and Environmental Services

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 35 - 44)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

10. Work programme  (Pages 45 - 54)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 4th May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, H Davenport, T Dean, N Mannion, A Martin and 
B Roberts.

In Attendance

Councillor D Brown

R Hibbert - Interim Head of Transport
F Jordan – Executive Director, Place
R Kemp - Corporate Manager Waste and Environment Service
R Minton -  Project Manager

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bebbington, H Wells-
Bradshaw, M Hardy, C Browne and M Parsons. 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

32 SUPPORTED BUS SERVICE REVIEW 



Further to the meeting held on 26 January 2017, the Committee gave 
consideration to the preferred option for the proposed revised bus network, which 
if approved by Cabinet, would go forward for a 10 week period of public 
consultation commencing in late May 2017. This consultation would be targeted 
at both bus users and non bus users and would look to engage through a wide 
range of methods. The outcomes from the consultation would be considered by 
this Committee prior to Cabinet in autumn 2017 which would include the final 
supported bus network proposed for implementation. 

The Chairman outlined to the Committee concerns that he had received from two 
members of the public. 

RESOLVED

That the recommendations contained within the report be supported and that 
Cabinet give consideration to the following additional recommendations:

1. That Disley be included as part of the consultation events.
2. That the consultation events in principal town and key service 

centre be expanded to include suitable shopping centres and 
railway stations.

3. That Members encourage all Town and Parish Councils to appoint 
a champion to improve engagement with them during this process.

33 FOOD WASTE COLLECTION, ORGANIC WASTE TREATMENT 
SOLUTION 

Further to the meeting held on 21 March 2017, the Committee gave consideration 
to a report informing members that the procurement process had identified a 
proposed preferred bidder. The solution would involve the allocation of land and a 
capital contribution by the Council for the construction of an in-vessel composting 
system, this bid would allow food waste recycling in the garden waste bin from 1st 
April 2019.

With regard to the location of the site, Members  raised concerns relating to the 
highway infrastructure, future housing allocations and Bentley Masterplan. It was 
also suggested that caddy bags should be provided by Cheshire East to 
encourage recycling. 

RESOLVED

That the recommendations contained within the report be supported and that 
Cabinet give consideration to the following additional recommendations:



1. That the scheme should not conflict with any proposed residential 
development or the Bentley Master Plan and Development 
Framework.

2. That assurance be given that the scheme can accommodate 
household growth, as outlined in the local plan.

3. That assurance be given that the disposal and transport of compost 
will be dealt with correctly. 

4. That the Council provide bio degradable caddy bags to encourage 
the recycling of food waste.

5. That odour issues be dealt with appropriately. 

34 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received 

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a report on 
the condition of the highway infrastructure be considered as an item for a future 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That a report on the condition of the highway be considered as an item for a 
future meeting of the Committee.   

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

REPORT TO: Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting:
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning
Subject/Title: Quarter 4 Ansa and Orbitas reports
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Cllr. Don Stockton

1.0 Report Summary
1.1 The two reports are the fourth quarter reports of 2016-17 to commissioning and scrutiny for 

the Council owned companies of Ansa Environmental Services Limited and Orbitas, 
Bereavement Services Limited.

2.0 Recommendation
2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports.

3.0 Wards Affected
3.1 All

4.0 Local Ward Members
4.1 All

5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports
5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 to 

deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. They operate through an agreed 
management fee paid monthly under a contract with the Council for service delivery.

Ansa Environmental Services
5.2 Overall, Environmental Operations, including Bereavement Services, reported a £534,000 

overspend for 2016/17 against a net £27.3m budget. 

5.3 There were two main pressures relating to the contract with Ansa Environmental Services; 
£173,000 pressure due to increased disposal costs associated with increased tonnages of 
residual household waste, which may be related to housing growth in the authority and 
£150,000 pressure due to non-achievable savings related to the suspension of services at 
the Arclid Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC). The suspension of services was 
initially deferred from April to October 2016 and then revoked. 

5.4 There was a shortfall in markets income for the year against budget of £103,000; this 
relates to a reduction in trader occupancy levels and remedial building works at Crewe 
Market, which led to a month of rent relief offered to market traders. In addition, there have 
been accumulated rates charges of £33,000 relating to vacant stalls. There has also been 
an in year increase of £104,000 in the overall Environment bad debt provision, the majority 
of which relates to markets. This provision is in accordance with Council policy to provide 



OFFICIAL

for all debts over six months old and payment continues to be pursued through the 
Council’s normal processes.

Orbitas

5.5 Bereavement income has shown a significant 11% increase from 2015/16, with 2016/17 
budgeted income being achieved. This is largely attributable to Crewe Crematorium being 
fully operational from May 2016 following the extensive refurbishment programme and an 
increase in fees and charges, offset by a period of down time at Macclesfield Crematorium 
due to emergency replacement of the lining In May 16 and January 17. 261 units have been 
regained in 2016/17 compared with the previous year. That represents 100% of the 192 
units displaced from Crewe Crematorium during the refurbishment programme and an 
additional 69 units. 

6.0 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:

[...]
7 

 

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as: 
 

“an executive decision which is likely – 
  
(a)  to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

  
(b)  to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority. 

  
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.” 

 
Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address: 
 

Democratic Services Team 
Cheshire East Council 
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
Telephone:  01270 686472 

 
However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information 
contained. 
 
A record of each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made. This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and at 
Council Offices. 
 
This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet, or a Portfolio Holder, may decide 
to take a decision in private, that is, with the public and press excluded from the meeting. 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 clear days’ notice must 
[...]
t/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Monitoring Ansa 
and Orbitas

To scrutinise the performance 
of Ansa and Orbitas 

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for regeneration

Strategic 
Commission
er for Waste.

Ongoing
Performance 
report

20 June 2017

Highways Service To scrutinise the performance 
of the highways service

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Highways

Strategic 
Commission
er for 
Highways

Ongoing
Performance 
report

20 June 2017

TSSL To Scrutinise the 
performance Framework and 
performance 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Chief Operating 
Officer.
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways 
and 
Infrastructure

Committee Performance 
report

19 September  
2017

Civicance To monitor the progress of 
the ASDV and delivery on 
targets.

Report to include staffing 

Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

Executive 
Director Place

Committee Performance report 16 November  
2017



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – June 2017

levels and turnover, 
performance and workload.

Skills and Growth 
ASDV

To monitor the 
implementation of Cabinet 
decision to set up new ASDV 
and have an input into its role 
and services

Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy 
&
People have the 
life skills and 
education they 
need to thrive

Head of 
Investment

Committee Performance report TBA

Cheshire East 
Engine of the North

To scrutinise the performance 
of EotN 

Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy

Executive 
Director Place

Committee Performance report 19 September 
2017

Tatton Park 
Enterprises and 
Tatton Park

To receive the quarterly 
performance monitoring 
report.

Strong and 
resilient 
community/ people 
live well and for 
longer

Countryside, 
Culture & Visitor 
Economy 
Manager 
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways 
and 
Infrastructure

Committee Performance 
report

TBA

Apprenticeships To receive an update on the 
impact of the Task and Finish 
Groups review

Cheshire East has 
a strong and 
resilient economy 
&
People have the 
life skills and 
education they 
need to thrive 

Workforce 
Development 
Officer/ Head of 
HR

Committee Update 19 September 
2017 



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – June 2017

Task and Finish groups

 Transfer of Community Assets – ongoing
 Highway Policies - Street Lighting, Clear Way Forward/Al Fresco, Verge Maintenance, Drainage, Section 58 Inspections. Membership 

to be agreed – February 2017
 Communications for Environmental Issues - How can it be improved (highways) to commence in June

Briefing Session 

Regeneration of Towns and Villages, including High Growth City Project, Crewe, Macclesfield and Congleton Town Centres Regeneration

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 
 Private Housing HMOs – to receive an update from the working group 
 End to End Planning Process
 Homelessness Task Group – postponed in sept 15
 Council House Building /Starter Homes
 Parking Policies - Residents Car Parking




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Ansa and Orbitas - Performance Report
	9 Forward Plan
	Plan

	10 Work programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Roberts, C Browne, M Parsons, G M Walton, M J  Weatherill 
and S Hogben

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bailey, M Hardy, O 
Hunter and N Mannion.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2017.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Hogben declared a pecuniary interest in minute number 8, due to 
being a director of ANSA. In accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the 
room during consideration of this item and did not return.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

6 KEY STRATEGIC ISSUES FACING THE BOROUGH 

The Strategic Director – Place, gave a presentation on the strategic issues facing 
the borough which fell within the remit of the Committee. The presentation 
highlighted that Cheshire East had a top performing economy and had the 
second highest gross value added outside of London. There were challenges to 
sustain that position including:



 An increasingly older population
 Housing, including the cost, type and quality
 Quality of place including leisure, retail, education and transport
 Technical and vocational skills shortage

The Councils strategic response to tackle these issues was to:

 Provide quality of place, including quality of housing and town centres.
 Connectivity, including HS2, regional rail and buses.
 infrastructure investment, including major roads, energy and power and 

employment sites.
 leveraging existing strengths, including key sectors and supply chains, 

rural economy, business support, skills development, inward investment. 
 Leadership, national, regional and local partnerships, a deal with 

government and creating the conditions for growth.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received. 

7 HIGHWAYS SERVICES - PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was give to a presentation on the performance of the Highways 
Service.  The presentation detailed an overview of the contract including 
performance, social value, revenue, capital, audits, accreditations, staffing and 
community engagement.

It was noted that rather than repairing pot holes, the highway service would be 
moving towards structural repair which involved patching and resurfacing larger 
areas of the road and trying to align the gullies and street cleansing programme.

RESOLVED

That the highways service performance report be received.

8 ANSA AND ORBITAS - PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the quarter 4 performance report for Ansa and 
Orbitas. It was reported that overall Environmental Operations including the 
Bereavement Service, reported a £534,000 overspend for 2016/17 against a net 
£27.3m budget. The two main pressures relating to the contract with Ansa related 
to £173,000 due to increased disposal costs associated with increased tonnage 
of residual household waste and £150,000 due to non achievable savings relating 
to the suspension of services at Arclid Household waste and Recycling Centre. 
There was also a shortfall in markets income which related to a reduction in 
trader occupancy and building works at Crewe market, there has also been an in 



year increase of £104,000 in the bad debt provision. Members requested further 
details on how much of the bad debt was not recovered. 

In regard to the Bereavement income there had been an 11% increase from 
2015/16, this was due to Crewe Crematorium being fully operational from May 
2016 following the extensive refurbishment. 

RESOLVED

1. That the performance reports be received.
2. That further details on how much of the bad debt provision was recovered 

be circulated to Members.

9 FORWARD PLAN 

consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fall with the remit 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be received.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the Cheshire 
East Housing Strategy 2018/2022 would be added to the work programme for the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 16 November 2017.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Housing Strategy 2018/2022 be added to the work 
programme for the meeting scheduled to be held on 16 November 2017.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


